
Index January Council Session 1988 

~Ad ~oc Commit~ee - Sackville. ------------------------------------- 7-8 

Chief Building Inspector'.s Report -------------------------------- 12-13 

Development Officer's Report ------------------------------------- 12 

Grants ----------------------------------------------------------- 8 

Heritage Advisory Committee Report ------------------------------- 2-3 & 13 

Motion - Appointment of Recording Secretary ---------------------- 1 & 10 
Motion - Letters & Correspondence -------------------------------- 1-2 & 11 
Motion - Municipal Plan Committee Report ------------------------- 2 & 11-12 
Motion - Grants --------------------------------------------~----- 2-3 & 13 
Motion - Sheet Harbour Primary School ---------------------------- 4 
Motion - Signage Policy------------------------------------------ 4-5 
Motion Millwood P.U.D. ----------------------------------------- 5 
Motion - Water Utility, Reservoir Requirements ------------------- 5-7 
Motion - Ad Hoe Committee, Sackville ----------------------------- 7-8 
Motion - Heritage Advisory Committee Report ---------------------- 8 
Motion - Snowplowing, Acadia Lane -------------------------------- 8 
Motion - Snowplowing, District #4 -------------------------------- 9 
Motion - Snowplowing Policy -------------------------------------- 9 
Motion - Adjournment --------------------------------------------- 9 & 18 
Motion - Approval of Minutes ------------------------------------- 10-11 
Motion - Development Officer's Report ---------------------------- 12 

· Motion - Public Hearing, Cole Harbour/Westphal Serviceable Boundary-12 
Motion - Public Hearing, Forest Hills Town Centre ---------------- 12 
Motion - Chief Building Inspector's Report ----------------------- 12-13 
Motion - St. Therese School Property, Grand Desert ---~----------- 13 
Motion - Temporary Borrowing Resolutions ------------------------- 13-14 
Motion - Municipal Funding Policy, Major Facilities -------------- 14-15 
Motion - Metropolitan Area Tourism Association ------------------- 16 
Motion - Sidewalk Snowplowing ------------------------------------ 16 
Motion - Water Supply Eastern County Areas ----------------------- 16-17 
Motion - Department of Lands & Forests --------------------------- 18 
Motion - Cable t.v. ---------------------------------------------- 18 

Public Hearing - Cole Harbour/Westphal Serviceable Boundary ------ 12 
Public Hearing - Forest Hills Town Centre ------------------------ 12 

Sheet Harbour Primary School ------------------------------------- 4 
Signage Policy------------~-------------------------------------- 4-5 
Snowplowing - Acadia Lane ---------------------------------------- 8 
Snowplowing - District #4 ---------------------------------------- 9 
Snowplowing - Policy --------------------------------------------- 9 
Sidewalk Snowplowing --------------------------------------------- 16 

Temporary Borrowing Resolutions ---------------------------------- 13-14 

Water Utility - Reservoir Requirements --------------------------- 5-7 
Water Supplies - Eastern County Areas ---------------------------- 16-17 

Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 
Note the month, year and page number of the relevant entry and the find the relevant Minute on-line.



• 

• 

• 
Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 

Note the month, year and page number of the relevant entry and the find the relevant Minute on-line.



Index February Council Session - 198E 

nimals by-law ---------------------------------------------------- 21-22 

County Parkland - Porters Lake ------------------------------------ 17-18 
Chi~f Building Inspectors ·Report ---------------------------------- 21 

Dartmouth Water Utility ------------------------------------------- 10-12 & 18-19 

Flooding - · District #2 -------------------------------------------- 23 

Grants ------------------------------------------------------------ 7 

Letters & Correspondence ------------------------------------------ 2-3 & 16-17 

Motion ·- Approval of Minutes ------------------------------------­
Motion - Letters & Correspondence --------------------------------
Motion Letters re Speed limit, East Preston --------------------
Motion Public Hearings -----------------------------------------
Motion Sackville Mainstreet Program ----------------------------
Motion Senior Citizens Units -----------------------------------
Motion Sanitary Landfill, Sackville ----------------------------
Motion - Grants --------------------------------------------------
Motion Sea Sell 1

88 -------------------------------------------­
Motion - Metropolitan Authority Report --------------------------­
Motion Dartmouth Water Utility --------------------------------­
Motion - Adjournment ---------------------------------------------
Motion Letters re Prospect Road --------------------------------
~otion Letter re Boyd Hill Road --------------------------------

otion Petition re Lantz to Musquodoboit Road ------------------
Motion - Telephone System ----------------------------------------
Motion County Parkland, Porters Lake --------------------- ~ -----
Motion Sidewalk Construction, Ashgrove Avenue/Colby Drive ------
Motion - Video Arcade Outlet license ----------------------------­
Motion - Tax exemption, Prospect Road District Lions Club --------
Motion Springfield Lake Sewage Project -------------------------
Motion Sackville Status ----------------------------------------
Motion - Weed Inspector Appointment ------------------------------
Motion Planning Advisory Committee Report ----------------------
Motion Chief Building Inspectors Report --------------~---------
Motion Redistribution Committee Report -------------------------
Motion - Animals by-law -----------------------------------------­
Motion BFI Strike ---------------~-----------------------------­
Motion - Woodbine Mobile Home Park ------------------------------­
Motion Flooding, District #2 -----------------------------------

1 & 1 5 
2-3 & 16-17 
2 
3 & 20-21 
4 
5-6 
6-7 
7 & 18-·l 9 
7-8 
9-10 
10-12 
14 & 24 
16 
16 
17 
17 
17-18 
18 
19 
19 
19 
20 & 24 
20 
20 
21 
21 
21-22 
22 
22-23 
23 

Public Hearings -------------------------------------------------- 3 & 20-21 
Planning Advisory Committee Report ------------------------------- 20 

Redistribution Committee Report ---------------------------------- 21 

.. . 2 
Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 

Note the month, year and page number of the relevant entry and the find the relevant Minute on-line.



. -2-

Sackville Mainstreet Program ------------------------------------ 4 
Senior Citizens Units ------------~~----------------------------- 5-6 
Sanitary Landfill - Sackville ----------------------------------- 6-7 
Sea Sell 

1

88 ---------------~------------------------------------ 7-8 
Sidewalk Construction - Ashgrove Avenue/Colby Drive ------------- 18 
Springfield Lake Sewerage Project ------------------------------- 19 
Sackville Status ------------------------------------------------ 20 & 24 

Telephone System ----------------------------------------- ~ ------ 17 
Tax Exemption - Prospect Road District Lions Club --------------- 19 

Video Arcade Outlet license------------~------------------------ 19 

Weed Inspector - Appointment ------------------------------------ 20 
Woodbine Mobile Home Park --------------------------------------- 22-23 

[ 

-

Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 
Note the month, year and page number of the relevant entry and the find the relevant Minute on-line.



• 

• 

March Council Session 1988 

INDEX 

Area Rates -------------------------------------------------- 36 

Capitol Grant Policy, Recreational Facilities --------------- 8 

Chief Building Inspector's Report --------------------------- 8-9 

Fire Fighters - Herring Cove & District Fire Departments ---- 24 

Grants 11' 12 & 24 

Motion Appointment of Recording Secretary ----------------- f & 15 
Motion - Approval of Minutes -------------------------------- 1 & 16 
Motion ~ Surplus School Property ---------------------------- 4-5 
Motion - Letter & Correspondence ---------------------------- 5-7 & 16-19 
Motion - Snow Plowing Policy -------------------------------- 7 
Motion - Date for Public Hearings --------------------------- 7 & 22-24 
Motion - District 14, Planning Strategy --------------------- 7-8 & 23 
Motion - Capitol Grant Policy, Recreation Facilities -------- 8 
Motion - United Way, Appointment ---------------------------- 8 
Motion - Metropo~itan Authority Report ---------------------- 8 
Motion - Chief Building Inspector's Report ------------------ 8-9 
Motion - Municipal Plan Committee Report -------------------- 9 
Motion - Shatford Memorial Library -------------------------- 10 
Motion Tourist Bureau Building ---------------------------- 10 
Motion - Policing, Sackville -------------------------------- 10-11 & 24-26,3 
Motion - Grants -------~------------------------------------- 11-12 & 24 
Motion - School Area Rates ---------------------------------- 12-13 
Motion - Municipal Parkland Policy -----------------------~-- 13 
Motion - Dredging, Herring Cove ----------------------------- 13 
Motion - Speed Limit, Ferguson's Cove ----------------------- 13-14 
Motion - Adjournment ---------------------------------------- 14 & 31 
Motion - Livestock Health Services Boards ------------------- 16 
Motion - Senior Housing ------------------------------------- 17 
Motion - Loss of Fishermen, Sambro -------------------------- 19 
Motion - Planning Districts #1 and 3 ---------------~-------- 19-21 
Motion - Undersized Lot Legislation ------------------------- 21-22 
Motion - Millwood P. U. D., Little Sackville River Floodplain 23 
Motion - Fire Fighters, Herring Cove & District Fire Depts. - 24 
Motion - PAC, Western Sub-system ---------------------------- 26-27 
Motion - Woodline Mobile Home Park -------------------------- 27 
Motion - Temporary Borrowing -------------------------------- 27-28 
Motion - Storm Drainage Legisla~ion ------------------------- 28-29 
Motion - Appointment By-Law Enforcement Officer ------------- 29 
Motion - Appointment of Returning Officer ------------------- 29 
Motion - Provincial Park, Goodwood -------------------------- 30 
Motion - Truck Stop, Enfield -------------------------------- 30 
Motion - Tax Rate ------------------------------------------- 32-35 
Motion - Area Rates ----------------------------------------- 36 

Public Hearing - -------------------------------------------- 7 &22-24 
Policing - Sackville ---------------------------------------- 10-11 & 24-26,3 : 
PAC - Western Sub-system ------------------------------------ 26-27 

Shatford Memorial Library ----------------------------------- 10 

Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 
Note the month, year and page number of the relevant entry and the find the relevant Minute on-line.



• 

• 

• 
Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 

Note the month, year and page number of the relevant entry and the find the relevant Minute on-line.



INDEX 

Senior Housing -----------------------------------------------
Storm Drain~ge Legislation -----------------------------------

Temporary Borrowing --~--------------~-----------------------­
Truck Stop, Enfield ----------- ~ ------------------------------
Tax Rate ------------------------- ~ ---------------------------

Unders~zed Lot Legislation -----------------------------------

Woodline Mobile Home Park 

17 
28-29 

27-28 
30 
32-35 

21·- 2 2 

27 

V";} 

t 

r 

-

. " 

Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 
Note the month, year and page number of the relevant entry and the find the relevant Minute on-line.



• 

• 

• 
Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 

Note the month, year and page number of the relevant entry and the find the relevant Minute on-line.



• 

May Council Session - 1988 

INDEX 

Area Rates --------------------------~--------------------- 26 

Bedford Waterfront Development Corporation ---------------- 16 & 33 

Chief Building Inspector's Report ------~--------------~--- 10-11 & 28-29 
Cat By-Law ------------------------------------------------ 41 

Director of Development Report ---------------------------- 10 

Grants ---------------------------------------------------- 11 & 29 
Gulf Steel Limited, Property ·Lease ------------------------ 11 

Head Harbour School - Tantallon --------------------------- 30 
Halifax County Industrial Commission - Appointment of Member- 17 & 35-36 
Harness Racing -------------------------------------------- 38 

Irving Oil Truck Stop ------------------------------------- 24-26 

Letter and Correspondence --------------------------------- 3-4 & 26-27 
Loan - Beaver Bank Volunteer Fire Department -------------- 11-12 
Loan - District 9A, Fire Department ----------------------- 29-30 

Motion - Approval of Minutes ~----------------------------- 1-2 & 22 
Motion Letter & Correspondence -------------------------- 3-4 & 26-27 
Motion - Meeting Re Department of Housing ----------------- 3-4 
Motion - Public Hearings ---------------------------------- 4-5 & 36 
Motion - Lands of Arthur Zinck, West Baver ---------------- 5 
Motion Lands of Mr. Erfani, Sackville ------------------~ 5-6 -
Motion - Storm · Drainage Legislation ----------------------- 6-7 
Motion - Minor Variance Appeal ---------------------------- 7-9 
Motion - Director of Development Report ------------------- 10 
Motion - Chief Building Inspector's Report ---------------- 10-11 & 28-29 
Motion - Grants ------------------------------------------- 11 & 29 
Motion - Property Let~ Gulf Steel Limited ---------------- 11 
Motion - Loan, Beaverbank Volunteer Fire Department -~----- 11-12 
Motion - Temporary Borrowing Resolution, Sackville Reservoir 12 
Motion - Tax Rate ----------------------------------------- 12-15 
Motion - Bedford Waterfront Development Corporation ------- 16 & 33 
Motion - Sludge Disposal ---------------------------------- 17 
Motion - Appointment, Halifax County Industrial Commission -17 & 35-36 
Motion - Financial Statements ----------------------------- 17-18 & 23-24 
Motion - George P. Vanier School -------------------------- 18 
Motion - Sidewalks, Waverley ------------------------------ 18 
Motion - Benere Brook ------------------------------------- 18 
Motion Water Utility Office, Sackville ------------------ 18-19 
Motion - Policing, Sackville ------------------------------ 20-21 
Motion - Adjournment -------------------------------------- 21 & 42 
Motion - Irving Oil Truck Stop ---------------------------- 24-26 
Motion - Area Rates --------------------------------------- 26 
Motion - Sheet Harbour School ----------------------------- 29 
Motion - Sackville Drive, Streetscape Improvements -------- 29 
Motion - Loan, District 9A Fire Department ---------------- 29-30 
Motion - Head Harbour School, Tantallon ------------------- 30 

Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 
Note the month, year and page number of the relevant entry and the find the relevant Minute on-line.



May Council Session - 1988 

INDEX 

Motion - Fire Fighting Rates, District #13 -------------- 30-31 
Motion - Sewage Treatment.Plant------------------------- 31 
Motion - Meeting, Department of Transportation ---------- 32 
Motion - Transit Cost Sharing --------------------------- 32-33 
Motion - Parkland Acquisition, Cow Bay ----------------- 34 
Motion - Sackville/Beaver Bank Advisory Board, Budget --- 34 
Motion - Metropolitan Authority Report ------------------ 34 
Motion ·- Union of Nova Scotia Municipalities ------------ 34-35 
Motion Sidewalk Construction, Fall River Road --------- 36-37 
Motion - Appointment of Animal Control Officer ---------- 37 
Motion - Pennant to Terence Bay Road -------------------- 38 
Motion - Harness Racing --------------------------------- 38 
Motion - Highway, District #1 --------------------------- 38-39 
Motion - Policing, Hubbards ----------------------------- 39 
Motion - Abandoned Railway Line ------------------------- 39 
Motion Sidewalk Priorities ---------------------------- 40 
Motion - "C" Class Roads -------------------------------- 40 
Motion - Cat By-Law ------------------------------------- 41 
Motion - Traffic Lights, Hugh Allen Drive --------------- 41 
Motion - Health Analysis, Petpeswick and Chezzetcook Inlets - 42 

Public Hearings ----------------------------------------­
Policing, Sackville ------------------------------------­
Parkland Acquisition, Cow Bay --------------------------­
Policing, Hubbards --------------------------------------

Storm Drainage Legislation ------------------------------
Sludge Disposal -----------------------------------------
Sheet Harbour School --~--------------------------------­
Sackville Drive Streetscape Improvements ----------------
Sewage Treatment Plant ---------------------------------­
Sackville/Beaver Bank Advisory Board, Budget ------------

Temporary Borrowing Resolution, Sackville reservoir -----
Tax Rate ------------------------------------------------
Transit Cost Sharing ------------------------------------

4-5 & 
20-21 
34 
38-39 

6-7 
17 
29 
29 
31 
34 

12 
12-15 
32-33 

36 

• 

'£: ' . 
~ .1 
r 
l'1r 

... . , 

L 

I I 

I -•• 
Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 

Note the month, year and page number of the relevant entry and the find the relevant Minute on-line.



INDEX June Council Session - 19~ 

Chief Bui 1 ding Inspector's Report ______ .:...: _______________________________ -11 

Civic Holidays .-----------------.:.---------------------------------------- 39 & 46-47 

Dog Control ----------------~-------------------------------------------- 20 
Derelict Vehicle Program------------------------------------------------- 47 
Director of Development-------------------------------------------------- 49 

Grants and ·Loans -------------------------------------------------------- 12-13. & 47-48 & 49 
Grants to Organizations -------------------------------------------------- 48 

Harness Horse Owners Association ----------------------------------------- 2-5 

Letters and Correspondence ----------------------------------------------- 6-9 & 36-42 

Motion - Approval of Minutes --------------------------------------------- 1-2 & 22-23 
Motion - Harness Horse Owners Association -------------------------------- 2-5 
Motion - Letters and Correspondence -------------------------------------- 6-9 & 36-42 
Motion - Meeting re Minutes of Transportation and Housing ---------------- 6 
Motion Logan Road ------------------------------------------------------ 6 
Motion Road,:Oist~itt;lJ3 ---------------------------------------------- 7-8 
Motion Police Service -------------------------------------------------- 8-9 
Motion Public Hearings, dates ------------------------------------------ 9-10 & 42-43 
Motion Development Agreement, 1523613 Holdings Ltd. -------------------- 10 
Motion Chief Building Inspector's Report ------------------------------- 11 & 46-47 
Motion - Walkway, Arklow Drive ------------------------------------------- 11 
Motion - Vehicle Acquisitions -------------------------------------------- 11 

• 
Motion Salary Increases ------------------------------------------------ 12 
Motion - Grants and Loans ------------------------------------------------ 12-13 & 47-48 & 49 
Motion Canadian Occupational ·Health & Safety Week ---------------------- 13 
Motion - Middle Musquodoboit Servicing ----------------------------------- 13 
Motion North Preston Water & Sewer Tenders ----------------------------- 14 
Motion - Municipal Plan Committee Report --------------------------------- 14 
Motion - Meadowbrook Subdivision Servicing ------------------------------- 14-15 
Motion Suburban Paving Program ----------------------------------------- 15 
Motion - Sludge Management ----------------------------------------------- 16-18 
Motion - Woodbine Mobile Home Park --------------------------------------- 19-20 & 43-45 
Motion - Dog Control ----------------------------------------------------- 20 
Motion - Adjournment ---------------------------------------------·-------- 21 & 55 
Motion Development Plan & Land Use By-law, District #5 ----------------- 26-34 
Motion Sewer Services, Faulkner Drive, Eastern Passage ----------------- 34-36 
Motion Regional Housing Authority -------------------------------------- 36-37 
Motion Sidewalk Construction ------------------------------------------- 37-39 
Motion Civic Holidays -------------------------------------------------- 39 
Motion Railway line ---------------------------------------------------- 39-40 
Motion Bowater Mersey Paper Company Limited ---------------------------- 40-41 
Motion Emergency Measures Organization --------------------------------- 41 
Motion Litter Abatement ------------------------------------------------ 41-42 
Motion Florence Development Ltd. appeal -------------------------------- 45-46 
Motion Derelict Vehicle Program---------------------------------------- 47 
Motion George P. Vanier School ----------------------------------------- 47 
Motion Grants to Organizations ----------------------------------------- 48 
Motion - Staff positions ------------------------------------------------- 48-49 
Motion Director of Development Report ---------------------------------- 49 
Motion - Ashleee Jefferson School ---------------------------------------- 50 
Motion Blasting By-law------------------------------------------------- 50 
Motion R.C.M.P. Communications ----------------------------------------- 51 

... 2 
Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 

Note the month, year and page number of the relevant entry and the find the relevant Minute on-line.



-2- June Council Session - 1988 

Motion Paving Pe~itions -------~---------------------------------------- 51-52 
Motion - Guardrails ------------~----------------------------------------- 52 
~otion - Recreation , Harrietsfield -------------------------------------- 52 
Motion - R.C.M.P., District #3 ----------------~-------------------------- 52-53 
Motion - Dog Problems, District #10 -------------------------------------- 53-54 

North Preston Water & Sewer Tenders ----------------------------------·---- 14 

r 

·-I 
Public Hearings - Dates -------------------------------------------------- 9-10 & 42-43 r· 

R.C.M.P. Communications -------------------------------------------------- 51 

Salary Increases --------------------------------------------------------- 12 
Suburban Paving Program ------------------------------------~------------- 15 
Sludge Management------------------------------~---------------~--------- 16-18 
Sidewalk Construction ---------------------------------------------------- 37-39 
Staff Positions ---------------------------------------------------------- 48-49 

Vehicle Acquisition ---------------·-------------------------------------- 11 

Woodbine Mobile Home Park ------------------------------------------------ 19-20 & 43-45 

f' 
l 

• [ 
[ 

I . • l 
I. l 

• l-
Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 

Note the month, year and page number of the relevant entry and the find the relevant Minute on-line.



• 

· · Index Council Session - July, 1988 

Acadia School - Sackville ------------------~------------------------------ 15 

Building Permit Fees ------------------------------------------------------ 12 

Chief Building Inspector's Report ----------------------------------------- 10 
Capital Budget ------------------------------------------------------------ 10-11 
Council Chamber Renovations ----------------------------------------------- 12-13 
Councillor Renumeration --------------------------------------------------- 13 

Grants -------------------------------------------------------------------- 11-12 & 33-34 

Hubbards Square ----------------------------------------------------------- 2-3 
Halifax Regional Welfare Rights Organization------------------------------ 3-5 

Motion - Appointment of Recording Secretary ------------------------------- 1 & 18 
Motion - Approval of Minutes ---------------------------------------------- 1-2 & 18-19 
Motion - Hubbards Square -------------------------------------------------- 2-3 
Motion - Halifax Regional Welfare Rights Organization --------------------- 3-5 
Motion - Letters and Correspondence --------------------------------------- 5-6 & 7-9 & 2: 
Motion - Road, Terence Bay to Pennant ------------------------------------- 6 
Motion - Undersized tot Legislation --------------------------------------- 6-7 
Motion - Traffic tights, Hugh Allen Drive--------------------------------- 7 
Motion - Halifax County Industrial Commission, Resignation ---------------- 8 
Motion Herring Cove Ratepayers Association ------------------------------ 9 
Motion - Public Hearings -------------------------------------------------- 9 & 31-32 
Motion - Chief Building Inspector's Report -------------------------------- 10 
Motion - Capital Budget --------------------------------------------------- 10-11 
Motion - Grants -~--------------------------------------------------------- 11-12 & 33-34 
Motion - Temporary Borrowing---------------------------------------------- 11 & 13 
Motion - Building Permit Fees --------------------------------------------- 12 
Motion - Council Chamber Renovations -------------------------------------- 12-13 
Motion - Councillor Renumeration ------------------------------------------ 13 
Motion - Sewer Lateral Hookups -------------------------------------------- 13 
Motion - Fire Fighters, Harrietsfield/Sambro Fire Department-------------- 14 
Motion - Appointment of Auditors -----------------------------~------------ 14 
Motion - Appointment of Police Committee Member -------------------------- 14 
Motion - Speed Limit, Marydale Road, Hatchett Lake ------------------------ 15 
Motion - Sidewalks, Sackville --------------------------------------------- 15 
Motion - Acadia School, Sackville ----------------------------------------- 15 
Motion - Paving, George Street and Hillsborough Drive --------------------- 16 
Motion - Limited Access Designation, ·cobequid Road ------------------------ 16 
Motion - Road Improvements, Highway #1 ------------------------------------ 16 
Motion - Adjournment------------------------------------------------------ 17 & 39 
Motion - Sludge Disposal -------------------------------------------------- 19-25 
Motion - Minor Variance Appeal -------------------------------------------- 25-26 & 36 
Motion - Regional Pollution Control Proposal ------------------------------ 27 
Motion - BoMont Subdivision ---------------------------------------------- 27-28 
Motion - Harness Horse Owners Association --------------------------------- 28-30 
Motion - Surplus School Property ------------------------------------------ 30-31 

... 2 

Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 
Note the month, year and page number of the relevant entry and the find the relevant Minute on-line.



·-2- Council Session - July, 1988 

Motion - District 14 Planning Area --~ ~ ------------------------------------ 32 
Motion - Parkland, District #3. ------------------------------------------- 32 • 
Motion - Sackville Sports Stadi:um ----------------------------------------- 32 
Motion - Haliburton Hills Homeowners Association -------------------------- 33 

.Motion - Transit Cost Sharing --------------~------------------------------ 34 
Motion Metropolitan Authority Report ------------------------------------ 35 
Motion - Paving, Upper Lawrencetown --------------------------------------- 35-36 
Motion - Appointment of Development Officer ------------------------------- 36 
Motion - By-1 aw re Spinning of Tires -------------------------------------- 3·a 

Public Hearings ----------------------------------------------------------- 9 & 31-32 
Parkland - District #3 ---------------------------------------------------- 32 

Sewer Lateral Hookups ----------------------------------------------------- 13 
Sidewalks, Sackville ------------------------------------------------------ 15 
Sludge Disposal ----------------------------------------------------------- 19-25 
Sackville Sports Stadium-------------------------------------------------- 32 

Temporary Borrowing------------------------------------------------------- 11 & 13 
Transit Cost Sharing ------------------------------------------------------ 34 

Undersized Lot Legislation ------------------------------------------------ 6-7 

• ' 
L 

. ' 

• 
Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 

Note the month, year and page number of the relevant entry and the find the relevant Minute on-line.



Index August Council Session - 1988 

Affirmative Action - Tenders/Contracts ~------------------------------- 28 

Chief Building Inspectors Report' ------------------------------------- 10 & 26 
Cat By-law -----------------~------------------~---------------------- 15 - 16 

Director of Development Report --------------------------------------- 26 

Expropriation - North Preston ---------------------------------------- 9 ,,.~ "";::-.... 

Eastern Passage Service Boandary ------------------------------------- 12 

Fire Dispatch Services ----------------------------------------------- 13 

Grants --------------------------------------------------------------- 27 

Letters and Correspondence ------------------------------------------- 11-12 & 23-25 

Motion Approval of Minutes ----------------------------------------­
Motion - Sludge Disposal --------------------------------------------­
Motion - Expropriation, North Preston -------------------------------­
Motion - Chief Building Inspectors Report ---------------------------­
Motion - Advance Poll -----------------------------------------------­
Motion - Sackville Municipal Planning Strategy & Land Use By-law -----
Motion - Letters and Correspondence ---------------------------------­
Motion - Public Hearings --------------------------------------------­
Motion - Eastern Passage Service Boundary ----------------------------
Motion - Fire Dispatch Services --------------------------------------

•
Motion - Metropolitan Authority, Financial Report-------------------­
Motion - Police Protection, Halifax West Sub-System------------------
Motion - Cat By-law--------------------------------------------------
Motion - Land Titles Clarification Area -----------------------------­
Motion - Paving, Lake Hill Drive ------------------------------------­
Motion - Abandoned Rail Line ----------------------------------------­
Motion - Environmental Service Charge --------------------------------
Motion - Crosswalks --------------------------------------------------
Motion - City of Dartmouth Resolution -------------------------------­
Motion - Appeal re Minor Variance -----------------------------------­
Motion - Adjournment ------------------------------------------------­
Motion - Waver1eJ Sportsplex -------------------------------------~--­
Motion - Sidewalks, Sackville Estates Trailer Park to Millwood School-
Motion - Acadia School ----------------------------------------------­
Motion - Industrial Commission Appointment --------------------------­
Motion - Speed Limit, Lantz to Dutch Settlement ---------------------­
Motion - Director of Development · Report -----------------------------­
Motion - Portable Classrooms ----------~------------------------------
Motion - Grants ------------------------------------------------------
Motion - Soccer Field, Eastern Passage Junior High School ------------
Motion Affirmative Action, Contracts/Tenders ----------------------­
Motion - Ocean View Manor By-law-------------------------------------
Motion - Temporary Borrowing Resolutions -----------------------------­
Motion - Withdrawals from Special Reserve Fund ----------------------­
Motion - Speed Limits, Hatchet Lake----------------------------------
Motion - Dragger Fishing --------------------------------------------­
Motion - Paving, Robertson Drive, Lawrencetown -----------------------
Motion - Paving, Bo-Mont Drive ---------------------------------------

1-2 & 19 
5-9 & 30 
9 
10 & 26 
10 
10-11 
11-12 & 23-25 
12 & ·25-26 
12 
l 3 
13-14 
14 
15-16 
16 
16 
17 
17 
l 7 
18 
18 & 22-23 & 29 
18 & 32 
20-21 
23-24 
24 
25 
25 
26 
27 
27 
28 
28 
28 
29 
29 
30 
30-31 
31 
31 

... 2 

Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 
Note the month, year and page number of the relevant entry and the find the relevant Minute on-line.



August Cou~cil Session - 1988 

Oc~an View Manor ----------------------------------------------------- 28 

Public Hearings - Dates ---------------------------------------------- 12 & 25-26 
Police Protection - Halifax West Sub-System-------------------------- 14 
Portable Cl~ssrooms -------------------------------------------------- 27 

Sludge Disposal ------------------------------------------------------ 5-9 & 30 
Sackville Municipal Planning Strategy & Land Use By-law-------------- 10-11 

Temporary Borrowing Resolutions -------------------------------------- 29 

Waverley Sportsplex -------------------------------------------------- 20-21 

• 

.. 

-. • -­. 

• 
Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 

Note the month, year and page number of the relevant entry and the find the relevant Minute on-line.



INDEX September Council Session - 1988 

Animal Control Contract 23-26 

Building Inspector's Report_----~---------------------------------- 9-10 & 28 

Communications Committee ----------------------~------------------- 7 
County Flag ------------------------------------------------------- 26-27 

Environment.al Services Rate, Herring Cove ------------------------- 28 

Floodplain Mapping - District #5 ---------------------------------- 11 
Fire Prevention Contest ------------------------------------------- 27 
Faulkner Drive - Eastern Passage ---------------------------------- 30-31 

Grants .------------------------------------------------------------ 5-6 & 23 & 27-28 

Harness Racing Facility------------------------------------------- 9 
Hazardous Materials Incidents ------------------------------------- 27 

Motion - Approval of Minutes -------------------------------------- l & 14 
Motion - Letters and Correspondence ------------------------------- 2-5 & 18-20 
Motion Petition Roma Drive -------------------------------------- 2 
Motion - Limited Access Highway, Sackville ------------------------ 2-3 
Motion - Police Report-------------------------------------------- 3-4 
Motion - Upgrading Road, Miller Lake ------------------------------ 4 
Motion - Halifax/Dartmouth Port Development----------------------- 4-5 
Motion - Public Hearing------------------------------------------- 5 & 20-22 

•
Motion - Portable Classroom--------------------------------------- 5 
Motion - Grants --------------------------------------------------- 5-6 & 23 & 27-28 
Motion - Park Area, Wellington ------------------------------------ 6 
Motion - Pension Plan, Part-tim·e Employees------------------------ 6 
Motion - Communicatiqns Committee --------------------------------- 7 
Motion - Sewage Treatment Plant lot, North Preston ---------------- 7 
Motion - St. Margaret's Arena Association -----------------------~- 7-9 
Motion - South Shore Regional Recreation Association -------------- 9 
Motion - Harness Racing Facility---------------------------..------- 9 
Motion - Building Inspector's Report ------------------------------ 9-10 & 28 
Motion - Minor Variance Public Hearing ---------------------------- 10-11 & 26 
Motion - Floodplain Mapping, District #5 -------------------------~ 5-11 
Motion - Water Utility-------------------------------------------- 11 
Motion - Temporary Storage Derelict Vehicles ---------------------- 12-13 & 30 
Motion - Adjournment---------------------------------------------- 13 & 33 
Motion - Sackville Civic Status ----------------------------------- 16-17 
Motion - Paving, Keating and Redmond Drives ----------------------- 18 
Motion - Halifax County Regional ·Housing Authority ---------------- 18 
Motion - Sidewalks, Eastern Passage------------------------------- 18 
Motion - Sidewalks, Beaver Bank Road---------------------~-------- 19 
Motion - Planning Districts #1 and #3 ----------------------------- 20 
Motion Zoning By-law #24 ---------------------------------------- 22 
Motion - Development Agreement #1523613 Holdings Ltd. ------------- 22 
Motion - By-law respecting the Charge for Water Services ---------- 22-23 
Motion - Animal Control Contract ---------------------------------- 23-26 
Motion - County Flag ---------------------------------------------- 26-27 
Motion - Fire Prevention Contest ---------------------------------- 27 

... 2 

Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 
Note the month, year and page number of the relevant entry and the find the relevant Minute on-line.



INDEX 
Page 2 

September Council Session - 1988 

Motion - Hazardous Materials Incidents ------------------------------- 27 
Motion - Environmental Services Rate, Herring Cove ------------------- 28 
Motipn - MAPC Regional Pollution Control Proposal"-------------------- 28-29 
Motion - Storm Drainage By-law--------------------------------------- 29 
Motion - Faulkner Drive, Eastern Passage --------~-------------------- 30-31 
Motion - Lockview/MacPherson Road Servicing -------------------------- 32 
Motion - Speed Limit, Lawrencetown -----------------------------------· 32-33 

Police Report-------------------------------------------------------- 3-4 
Public Hearings ------------------------------------------------------ 5 & 20-22 
Pension Plan - Part-time Employees ----------------------------------- 6 

Sewage Treatment Plant Lot - North Preston --------------------------- 7 
St. Margaret's Arena Association ------------------------------------- 7-9 
Sackville Civic Status ----------------------------------------------- 16-17 
Sidewalks - Beaver Bank Road ----------------------------------------- 20 
Storm Drainage By-law------------------------------------------------ 29 

Water Utility-------------------------------------------------------- 11 

• 

• f 

.. 
• 

Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 
Note the month, year and page number of the relevant entry and the find the relevant Minute on-line.



INDEX October Council Session - 1988 

.Building Inspector's Report------------------------------------ 13 

Co-ordinated Home Care ----------------------------------------- 10 
Cultural and Recreational Facilities --------------------------- 10-11 
Cole Harbour Place - Issuing Resolution ------------------------ li-14 
Crosswalks - Eastern Passage ----------------------------------- 16 
CAO - Appointment ---------------------------------------------- 19 

Expropriation - Devil's Hi 11 Road, Ferguson's Cove ------------- ll-12 

Grants --------------------------------------------------------- 12-13 

Halifax/Bedford School Board ---------------------------------- 9 
Hubbards Industrial Mall -------------------------------------- 12 

Motion - Approval of Minutes ---------------------------------- 2 
Motion - Letters and Correspondence --------------------------- 2-7 
Motion - Police Services -------------------------------------- 2-3 
Motion - Paving ----------------------------------------------- 4-7 
Motion - Minor Variance Appeal -------------------------------- 7-8 
Motion - Appointment, Halifax/Bedford School Board ------------ 9 
Motion - Social Assistance Rates ------------------------------ 10 
Motion - Co-ordinated Home Care ------------------------------- 10 
Motion - Cultural and Recreational Facilities ----------------- 10-11 
Motion - Grant, Waverley Sportspark --------------------------- 11 
Motion - Expropriation, Devil's Hill Road, Ferguson's Cove---- 11-12 
Motion - Hubbards Industrial Mall ----------------------------- 12 
Motion - Grants -~--------------------------------------------- 12-13 
~otion - Public Hearing Rates --------------------------------- 13 
Motion - Building Inspector's Report-------------------------- 13 
Motion - Cole Harbour Place, Issuing Resolution --------------- 13-14 
Motion - Metropolitan Authority Report ------------------------ 15 
Motion - Halifax County Housing Authority--------------------- 15 
Motion - Tax Deeds -------------------------------------------- 16 
Motion - Lights Tantallon Intersection ------------------------ 16 
Motion - Speed Limit, Sobey's Mall ---------------------------- 16 
Motion - Crosswalks, Eastern Passage -------------------------- 16 
Motion - Improvements Highway #102 and 103 -------------------- 17 
Motion - Appointment of Solicitor----------------------------- 19 
Motion - Appointment of CAO -~--------------------------------- 19 
Motion - Adjournment ------------------------------------------ 19 

Police Services ----------------------------------------------- 2-3 
Paving -------------------------------------------------------- 4-7 
Public Hearings - Dates --------------------------------------- 13 

Social'" Assistance Rates 
Solicitor - Appointment --------------------------------------- 10 

19 

Tax Deeds ----------------------------------------------------- 16 

Waverley Sportspark - Grant ----------------------------------- 11 

Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 
Note the month, year and page number of the relevant entry and the find the relevant Minute on-line.



• 

• 

• 
Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 

Note the month, year and page number of the relevant entry and the find the relevant Minute on-line.



INDEX November Council Session - 1988 

ADHOC Committee Report --------------------~--------------------------- 23 
Atlantic Winter Fair - By-law----------------------------------------- 26-27 

Bissett Lake Force Main, Phase II ------------------------------------- 19 
Beaver. Bank Villa Elementary School ----------------------------------- 19-20 
Board of Health ------------------------------------------------------- 34-35 

Cole Harbour Place ---------------------------------------------------- 21 & 40 
Committees and Boards By-law------------------------------------------ 22 
Canada Post Corporation ----------------------------------------------- 30-31 
Chief Building Inspector's Report ------------------------------------- 31-32 
Communications Committee ---------------------------------------------- 37 

Deputy Warden - Appointment ------------------------------------------- 7-8 
District Funds -------------------------------------------------------- 20-21 & 29-30 
Development Officer Report -------------------------------------------- 36 
ONO Property ---------------------------------------------------------- 40 

Expropriation - Benery (Long) Lake ------------------------------------ 27-28 

Family Housing Units -------------------------------------------------- 14 
FCM ~ Board of Directors ---------------------------------------------- 22 

Grants ---------------------------------------------------------------- 14-15 & 28-30 

Halifax County Housing Authority -------------------------------------- 22 
Harness Racing Facility--~-------------------------------------------- 38-39 

Letters and Corr.espondence -----------------------------------------..: __ 11-13 & 25-26 

Motion - Appointment of Warden ---------------------------------------- 1-7 
Motion - Appointment of Deputy Warden --------------------------------- 7-8 
Motion - Undersized Lot Public Hearing ------------------------------- 8-10 
Motion - Nominating Committee ----------------------------------------- 10 
Motion - Approval of Minutes ---------------------------------~-------- 11 & 24 
Motion - Letters and Correspondence ----------------------------------- 11-13 & 25-26 
Motion - School Board Appointments ------------------------------------ 12-13 
Motion - Municipal Strategy and By-law District #5 -------------------- 5-13 
Motion - Municipal Plan Committee Report------------------------------ 13 
Motion - Family Housing Units ----------------------------------------- 14 
Motion - Grants ------------~------------------------------------------ 14-15 & 28-30 
Motion - Sludge Study------------------------------------------------- 16-18 
Motion - Bissett Lake Force Main, Phase II ---------------------------- 19 
Motion - Beaver Bank Villa Elementary School -------------------------- 19-20 
Motion Lot A, Owl's Head Harbour ------------------------------------ 20 
Motion - District Funds ----------------------------------------------- 20-21 & 29-30 
Motion - Parksland Grant, Sir John A. MacDonald School ---------------- 21 
Motion - Cole Harbour Place ------------------------------------------- 21 & 40 
Motion - Minor Variances, Public Hearing------------------------------ 21 & 32-34 
Motion - Halifax County Housing Authority ----------------------------- 22 
Motion - Committees and Boards By-law--------------------------------- 22 

•.. 2 

Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 
Note the month, year and page number of the relevant entry and the find the relevant Minute on-line.



-2- November Council Session - 1988 

Motion - Board of Oirectors,·FCM --------------------------------------- 22 
Motion - ADHOC Committee Report ---------------------------------------- 23 
Motion - Medal of Office · ------------------~---------------------------- 23 
Motion Adjournment --------------------------------------------------- 23 & 41 
Motion - Letter re Roads, Keltic Gardens ------------------------------- 25 
Motion - Atlantic Winter Fair, By-law ·--------------------------------- 26-27 
Motion. - Notice of Expropriation, Benery (Long) Lake ------------------- 27-28 
Motion - Canada Post Corporation --------------------------------------- 30-31 
Motion - Public Hearing Dates ------------------------------------------ 31 
Motion - Chief Building Inspector's Report ----------------------------- 31-32 
Motion - Board of Health ----------------------------------------------- 34-35 
Motion - By-law respecting Changes for Water Services ------------------ 35-36 
Motion - Development Officer's Report ---------------------------------- 36 
Motion - Non-Council Appointments -------------------------------------- 36-37 
Motion - Communications Committee -------------------------------------- 37 
Motion - Senior Citizens Housing --------------------------------------- 37-38 
Motion - Harness Racing Facility--------------------------------------- 38-39 
Motion - Family Housing, District #9 ----------------------------------- 39 
Motion - Noise By-law -------------------------------------------------- 39 
Motion - Sewage Treatment Plant ---------------------------------------- 40 
Motion - ONO Property -------------------------------------------------- 40 
Motion - Appointment, Housing Authority-------------------------------- 41 

Nominating Committee --------------------------------------------------- 10 
Non-Council Appointments ----------------------------------------------- 36-37 
Noise By-law ----------------------------------------------------------- 39 

Public Hearing - Dates ---~--------------------------------------------- 31 

School Board ApRointments ------------------------------------------~--- 12-13 
Sludge Disposal -------------------------------------------------------- 16-18 
Senior Citizens Housing ------------------------------------------------ 37-38 
Sewage Treatment Plant ------------------------------------------------- 40 

Undersized Lots - Public Hearings -------------------------------------- 8-10 

Warden - Appointment':-----------------------------------------~--------- 1-7 

.. 
l 

• 
1 ' 

f I 

Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 
Note the month, year and page number of the relevant entry and the find the relevant Minute on-line.



I N D E X December 1988 Council Session 

Borrowing Resolutions ---------------------------------------------- 29 
Board of Health - Lega} Services ----------------------------------- 30-31 

Charitable Donations ----------------~------------------------------ 40 

FCM Conference ----------------------------------------------------- 35 

Grants ------------------------------------------------------------- 7 & 17-18 
Garbage Collection Contracts --------------------------------------- 7-15 & 19-22 

Harness Racing ----------------------------------------------------- 37-38 

Industrial Commission Report --------------------------------------- 33-35 

Loan - LWF Fire Department ----------------------------------------- 16-17 

Motion - Recording Secretary --------------------------------------- 1 & 24 
Motion - Approval of Minutes --------------------------------------- 1-2 & 24 
Motion - Letters & Correspondence ---------------------------------- 1-4 & 26-28 
Motion - Video - Local Government - The Team In Action ------------- 3 
Motion - Letter re Metropolitan Area Tourism Association----------- 3 
Motion - Appointment of By-law Enforcement Officers ---------------- 4 
Motion - Dates for Public Hearing---------------------------------- 5 
Motion - Taxi By-law----------------------------------------------- 5 
Motion - Pension Adjustment ---------------------------------------- 5 
Motion - Super Mailboxes ------------------------------------------- 6 
Motion Grants ---------------------------------------------------- 7 & 17-18 
Motion - Garbage Collection Contracts ------------------------------ 7-15 & 22-23 
Motion - Sidewalks, Connolly Road---------------------------------- 15-16 
Motion - Loan, LWF Fire Department --------------------------------- 16-17 
Motion - Sludge Management----------------------------------------- 18 
Motion - Sidewalks, Snow & Ice Control ----------------------------- 18 
Motion - Regional Sewage Treatment Facilities ---------------------- 19 
Motion - Police Assessment Report---------------------------------- 19 
Motion - Appointment of Non-Council Members ------------------------ 19-22 
Motion - Adjournment----------------------------------------------- 23 & 41 
Motion - Municipal Planning Strategy and Land Use By-law----------- 25-26 

Districts 8 & 9 
Motion - Appointment to W.A.D.E. ----------------------------------- 28 
Motion - John Stewart Drive ---------------------------------------- 28 
Motion - Pension Plan Amendments ----------------------------------- 28-29 
Motion - Borrowing Resolutions ------------------------------------- 29 
Motion - Legal Services, Board of Health--------------------------- 30-31 
Motion - Sidewalks, First Lake Drive------------------------------- 31 
Motion - Transit, Rehabilitation Centre---------------------------- 31-32 
Motion - Lands of Jessie Mae Slaunwhite, Terence Bay, -------------- 32-33 

Undersized lot 
Motion - Industrial Commission Report ------------------------------ 33-35 
Motion - FCM Conference -------------------------------------------- 35 
Motion - Minor Variance Appeals ------------------------------------ 35-36 

Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 
Note the month, year and page number of the relevant entry and the find the relevant Minute on-line.



- 2 -

Motion - Harness Racing -------------------------------------------­
Motion - Zoning Amendment, Entertainment Uses ---------------------­
Motion - Need & Demand.Study, Department of -Housing ---------------­
Motion - Street ~arkirig Control -----------------------------------­
Motion - Charitabl~ Donations ------~-------------------------------
Motion - Taxi Fares ------------------------------------------------

Non-Council Appointments -------------------------------------------

Public Hearings - Dates-------------------------------------------­
Pension Adjustment ------------------------------------------------­
Police Assessment Report-~-----------------------------------------
Pension Plan Adjustments -------------------------------------------

Rahabilitation Centre - Transit Service----------------------------

Super Mailboxes ---------------------------------------------------­
Sidewal ks - Connolly Road -----------------------------------------­
Sludge Management -------------------------------------------------­
Sidewalk/Snow & Ice Control ---------------------------------------­
Sidewalks, First Lake Drive ---------------------------------------­
Street Parking Control ---------------------------------------------

Taxi By-law-------------------------------------------------------­
Taxi Fares ---------------------------------------------------------

37-38 
39 
39 • 40 
40 
40-41 

19-22 

5 
5 
19 
28-29 

31-32 

6 
15-16 
18 
18 
31 
40 

5 
40-41 

• 

·-
Monthly Indexes to County Council Minutes 

Note the month, year and page number of the relevant entry and the find the relevant Minute on-line.




